Dear Editors and Reviewers:
	Thank you for reviewing our work. We appreciate your sincere comments, suggestions and corrections and have made corresponding point-to-point responses below, in bold. Please kindly let us know any further concerns you may have. 
Best wishes,
The Deng Lab

[bookmark: _GoBack]*A Brief Clarification on Authorship: 
	Dear editors, please note that Shangyu Gong and Yichi Zhang are co-first authors of this manuscript. We have denoted this using the “#” sign on the title page. Thank you. 

Editorial Changes
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues.
· Response: We have proofread and edited the manuscript again. 

2. Please remove the embedded figure(s) from the manuscript. All figures should be uploaded separately to your Editorial Manager account.
· Response: Figures removed from manuscript. 

3. Figure 3: Is this figure necessary as there is a lot of commercialization present in it.
· Response: Figure removed. 

4. Figure 2/4/5/6: Please include and define scale bars in the lower right corner of the panels.
· Response: Scale bars added. 

5. Figure 7: Is this figure necessary? Please note that if accepted, we will film the protocol and the information conveyed by Figure 7 can be shown in the video.
· Response: Figure removed. 

6. Please consolidate some of your figures into a figure with multiple panels: Figure 5 and 6 can be combined. Figures 8 and 9 can be combined.
· Response: Figures combined. 

7. Please revise the title to remove the commercial product (Nanoject). Please use generic language whenever possible and specific commercial products can be named in the Table of Materials.
· Response: Changed the title.

8. Please reconsider the usage of the term “Improved” in the title as the term may not age well as time passes.
· Response: Changed the title. 

9. JoVE policy states that the video narrative is objective and not biased towards a particular product featured in the video. The goal of this policy is to focus on the science rather than to present a technique as an advertisement for a specific item. To this end, we ask that you please reduce the number of instances of “Nanoject” within your text. The term may be introduced but please use it infrequently and when directly relevant. Otherwise, please refer to the term using generic language.
· Response: Changed accordingly. 

10. Why are the notes in quotations? If the quotations are not required, please remove them.
· Response: Unnecessary quotations removed. 

11. Please add more details to your protocol steps. Please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed?
· Response: Added more details where necessary. 

12. 1.2: What vials are used? How much fly food is included in the vial?
· Response: Specified in manuscript as well as table of materials. 

13. 1.2.1: Can the recipe be provided? Alternatively, please provide a citation.
· Response: Provided citation. 

14. 2.1/6.2: What percentage of CO2 is used for anesthesia?
· Response: 100% CO2 is used, and we have specified this in manuscript. 

15. Please ensure that the protocol numbering is sequential.
· Response: Checked and corrected the numbering sequence. 

16. 4.1: Please provide the composition of Schneider’s Medium.
· Response: It was purchased from Thermofisher, and the catalog number is listed in table of materials. 

17. Please include microscope parameters in the protocol.
· Response: Parameters added.

18. Please include a one line space between all protocol steps and substeps. Once this is done, please highlight up to 3 pages of protocol text that identifies the essential steps of the protocol for the video, i.e., the steps that should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of the Protocol. Remember that non-highlighted Protocol steps will remain in the manuscript, and therefore will still be available to the reader.
· Response: Made the requested changes.





































Reviewer #1:
Manuscript Summary:
The manuscript of Gong et al describes a simple procedure to produce allografts in Drosophila using a relatively simple apparatus/strategy.

Major Concerns:
The wording and grammar of the manuscript requires intensive revision, since the current form of the text is ambiguous and incorrect. Of particular relevance is the use of the central term allograft, which refers to the heterologous, transplanted tumor rather than the process of transmission.

· Response: Fixed relevant grammar and wording to improve clarity. 


Minor Concerns:
Giant larvae is not the suitable description.
· Response: Changed to “Remaining Larvae”, because only the specimens that harbor the tumor will remain as larvae at this stage. The ones that do not have the tumor would have progressed along to pupa/adult stages. We will also note this in the manuscript itself. 

More details about the puller and the glass capillaries are required.
· Response:  More details added. The video protocol will also help with clarification.  


















Reviewer #2:
Manuscript Summary:
In this article Gong et al describe a method to improve the allograft of tumor samples in adult drosophila using a Nanoject apparatus. The method of allograft transplantation has been described very nicely before (Rossi and Gonzalez 2015) but being a technique that heavily depends on the hands of the experimenter, the method described in this article may be very helpful in terms of increasing the consistency of the process. The article is well written, the protocol is clear and it is easy to follow. I therefore fully support its publication after addressing minor concerns.

Major Concerns:
I have no major concerns

Minor Concerns:
I have few minor issues that should be addressed before publication:
1) It's not clear form the text (maybe the video will show it) whether they use a pipette holder or whether the injection is performed by freehand.
· Response: The injection is performed by hand because it allows for convenient adjustment of the angle in injection. The video will help clarify this as well. 

2) In point 3.3 they describe the preparation of the 3.5" glass capillary. Would it be possible to add a picture of the Four step micropipette puller and point to the capillary to be used after heating?
· Response: This will be shown in the video. 

3) The point 3.4 is a little bit confusing, the capillary refers to the glass capillary? If so, shouldn't it to be put into the injection needle after filling it with mineral oil (point 3.7)? I would suggest the authors to rewrite this point to make it more clear.
· Response: Rewritten for clarity. 

4) In point 5.1 they mention to fill the capillary with Schneider's medium until 0.5 cm remains unfilled. Are this 0.5 cm filled with mineral oil?
· Response: That is correct. Changed wording for clarity. 

5) It is not mentioned whether host flies are anesthetized at the moment of the injection.
· Response: They are not anesthetized at time of injection. 

6) Finally, there are some minor inconstancies in numbering the points. For example, point 1.3 (line 98) should be 1.4, or point 3.7 (line 131) should be point 3.5
· Response: Corrected, thank you!


Reviewer #3:
Shangyu Gong et al describe a protocol to transplant small tissue pieces to adult Drosophila flies using the Nanoject apparatus. The manuscript is clearly written and easy to follow. To substantiate their claims for high efficiency, the authors could provide a table with numbers from a couple of representative experiments (eg one with primary tumours and one with re-allografts), reporting the number of injected hosts, survival after the procedure and number/percent of tumour-bearing flies at a given time post allograft. They should also provide a troubleshooting section: micromanipulation apparati often present with problems (e.g. needle does not fill, etc), so some tricks and tips on how to circumvent obstacles would be useful. Finally, for the sake of completeness and reproducibility I recommend the inclusion of some more experimental details, as follows:

Line 102: How old are the host flies? Do you recommend conditioning them with special food or any other treatment before the procedure? Do you take any measures to avoid microbial infection?
· Response: For keeping the tumor lines, we use 2-3 days old wildtype female hosts (W1118) flies. Different types of foods and flies of various ages can be used for the procedure, depending on specific experimental purpose. Before the injection, we use 75% EtOH to sterile the needle as much as possible to reduce chances of microbial infection.

Line 121: What type of forceps do you use to clip off the end of the microcapillary needle? Dumont #5 or something else?
· Response: That is correct, it is now specified in table of materials. 

Line 128 "until 70%-80% of its total length is showing" You clearly do not mean the capillary, but the plunger that goes into the capillary. Please clarify.
· Response:  It is the injector needle that is advancing. Corrected in manuscript. 

Line 162: Are the glued hosts under CO2 anesthesia for the entire duration of the procedure or not?
· Response: They are not under anesthesia at moment of injection. 

Line 163: If you use the "Empty" button, not the "Inject" button, to transfer the tissue fragment, what is the point of setting the injection volume earlier (line 116)?
· Response: This injection volume setting helps us control and limit the flow rate during both suction and injection. And this particular setting was the one that we found that led to the best results. 

Line 166: How do you remove the hosts from the tape without leaving their wings behind?
· Response: Unfortunately, the wings would be left behind. This, however, should not affect fly survival, and we are careful not to damage their legs.

Line 173: The Nanoject is a delicate piece of equipment. How do you clean it at the end of the procedure?
· Response: At the end of the procedure, we will remove the glass needle, dispose of it in a sharps’ container, clean the mineral oil residue on the exterior and then put the apparatus back into the original box for storage. 

Line 175: It should be mentioned that incubation at 29oC is optional, depending on experimental design.
· Response: Added to manuscript as requested. 

Line 193: Please specify the type of sterile needles used for the microdissection.
· Response: Listed in tables of materials. 

Line 244: Figure 3 should contain an inset with a closeup of the capillary, to show the level to which it is filled with mineral oil and how far down the plunger is.
· Response: This will be shown in the video. 

Lines 269/274: The legends should include a brief mention of the mounting method and they type of optics used for imaging (stereoscope? confocal? type of lens?)
· Response: The mounting method is described in the representative results section of the manuscript and the microscope parameters are added to the figure legend. 

And a minor remark:
Line 65: Recently at least one paper reported the use of the Nanoject apparatus for tumor allografting (Magadi et al, doi: 10.1242/dev.191544)
- Response: This paper was published on November 23rd, 2020, which dates after our original manuscript submission to JoVe. We will take note and cite this paper, but we do believe that our paper is more methods-oriented and provides more details into the technique itself. 











Reviewer #4:
Manuscript Summary:
The method reported here by Gong and colleagues is a slightly modified version of the ancient tissue transplantation technique that was first reported decades ago. Compared to the several most recent descriptions of this technique, the innovation reported here is the use of a Nanoject that affords for the amount of injected material to be better controlled and more reproducible than what is possible with fully manual methods. Incremental as it is, I believe that this improvement makes the submitted manuscript acceptable for publication once the following standing issues have been addressed.

Concerns:
1— As said before, it is obvious that the use of Nanojet makes the method more reproducible, but I do not see any improvement with regards to efficiency. After all, aside from the automated quantification of the injected volume, the method remains manual. The authors themselves acknowledge that consistency ultimately depends on the operator's skills. The repeated claims in abstract, results, and discussion on improved efficiency seem therefore as unjustified as they are unnecessary.
· Response: Our method requires a shorter training period and time-to-mastery for operators. In addition, it can help operators achieve higher efficiency because it reduces the time needed to inject one fly by almost 50% compared to that of previous protocol. And given that each injection cohort may consist of hundreds of flies, our method can reduce operator workload signifcantly. Thank you for pointing this out and we have clarified and substantiated our claims in the manuscript.  

2— Lines 59-62. Checking on the several published versions of the method I did not find any that is limited to a maximum host survival rate of 80%. The >90% reported here is also achievable with any of the other published protocoles.
· Response: In our lab, we have had several experienced operators compare the use of the older protocol to this new one that we present today. They have found that the latter does indeed help increase post-injection survival rates from the original 80% to over 90%, which is substantial when considering the context of injecting several hundred flies in any given experimental cohort. 

3 — Figure 5. The authors may wish to chose a better example of a well-clipped capillary -this one does not look perfect- and take a higher magnification and better quality photograph to document it.
· Response: Updated the figure to improve clarity. 

4 — Lines 162-4. The manipulations described in this paragraph sound cumbersome. It is hard to imagine how one single person can manage to press the Nanojet button while manipulating the forceps with one hand and the needle with the other.
· Response: This process will be very clear with the associated video protocol. 

5 — Figs. 5 and 6. The copies of Figures 5 and 6 that I had access to were far too dark and lacked detail.
· Response: We adjusted the brightness of the figures to better accentuate the tumor tissue. 

6 — Line 305-6. I do not see the arguments that justify the conclusions regarding time saving and scaling up.
· Response: Our method helps reduce injection time per fly by almost 50% compared to previous methods and helps achieve a consistent tumor acquisition rate. Thus, when applied to large-scale drug screening platforms, considerable time can be saved when the experiment involves hundreds or even thousands of flies receiving allografts. 

7 — Lines 309-20. There is not much new in this paragraph.
· Response: Removed the redundant parts of the paragraph. 

8 — Lines 336-344. Once more, consistency is much more dependent upon the operator than on the method itself
· Response: This is a good point, but our methods require a shorter training time for operators to become proficient and consistent. In addition, we have mentioned several times in the manuscript that more consistent results can only be achieved by an experienced operator. Furthermore, this improved method can also help experienced operators achieve even better results than before. 

